Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2016-17 Reply Serial No.

SB471
CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 5780)

Head: (30) Correctional Services Department

Subhead (No. & title): (000) Operational Expenses

Programme: Not Specified

Controlling Officer: Commissioner of Correctional Services (YAU Chi-chiu)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Security

Question:

Under Analysis of Financial and Staffing Provision of the Correctional Services
Department:

1. Regarding staffing and expenditures of the two Programmes, there is an increase of 34 posts and the provision is increased by 1.0% under Programme (1), whereas there is an increase of 10 posts and the provision is increased by 2.0% under Programme (2). Please state the reasons for the increase, details, establishment and the work schedules by programme; and

2. Regarding Operating Account, the Government expects an increase of 44 posts in 2016-17. Please state the reasons for the increase, details, establishment and the work schedules.

Asked by: Dr Hon Kenneth CHAN Ka-lok (Member Question No. 77)

Reply:

In 2016-17, the Correctional Services Department plans to create 44 non-directorate posts.
The details are as follows:

Proposed Rank Number Nature of Work Programme
1. | Officer 4 To strengthen the (1) Prison Management
Assistant Officer | 3 escort and support
Assistant Officer 11 20 services of the
Department
2. | Principal Officer 1 To enhance the (2) Re-integration
Assistant Officer 1 7 manpower for
Rehabilitation Pioneer
Project, which is a
community education
programme


Proposed Rank Number Nature of Work Programme
Senior Systems Manager’ 1 To plan and (1) Prison Management Systems Manager” 1 implement the IT (2) Re-integration
Analyst/Programmer | 1 development
Analyst/Programmer II” 1 strategies of the

Department
Executive Officer | 1 To enhance the (1) Prison Management
Executive Officer 1l 1 manpower of the (2) Re-integration Clerical Officer 2 Appointments Unit of the Department
Information Officer 1 To enhance the (1) Prison Management manpower of the (2) Re-integration
Public Relations Unit
of the Department
Total 44

*time-limited post

- End -

